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STAFF REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 

2017 Operating Budget Submission 
 

Date: September 26, 2016 

To: Toronto Public Library Board 

From: City Librarian 

 

SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Toronto Public Library Board approval of the 2017 

operating budget submission.  The 2017 base budget request is $178.763 million net, which 

represents a $1.588 million net increase, or 0.9%, over the 2016 budget, and is a reasonable 

and responsible funding request necessary to maintain existing services and service levels.  

Toronto Public Library’s average budget increase over the last six years represents less than 

one-half of the rate of inflation. 

 

The Library has identified efficiencies totalling $3.529 million net, or 2.0%, resulting from 

technological innovations related to integrated payment solutions and operational 

efficiencies, and increased revenues, including a reduction of 8.7 FTEs of clerical work.  The 

2.0% efficiency savings achieves a significant portion of the minus 2.6% target approved by 

City Council; a target shortfall of only 0.6%, or $1.077 million.   

 

As part of the 2016 operating budget, Council approved a budget reduction for Toronto 

Public Library (TPL) of $0.370 million, or 0.2%.  Staff identified savings that reduced the 

2016 budget; these savings would normally have been realized and applied towards 

achieving the 2017 budget target.  When combined with the 2017 budget efficiencies, this 

would result in total efficiencies of $3.899 million, or 2.2%.  

 

Combining the 0.6% target shortfall with base budget pressures of $5.117 million net, or 

2.9%, results in a total of $6.195 million, or 3.5%.  If TPL is required to find equivalent 

savings to meet the target, the Library would then need to implement service reductions. 

 

The 2017 operating budget submission also includes enhancements totalling $0.826 million, 

which include enhancements to the successful Internet wi-fi hotspot lending program 

introduced in 2016, implementation of two additional Youth Hubs and additional funding for 

programming costs and continued expansion of popular Sunday service open hours at six 

additional District branches.  All these initiatives align with TPL’s strategic priorities and 

supports the City’s Poverty Reduction Strategy. 

 

11. 
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TPL will continue to look for additional efficiencies and new revenue opportunities.  

However, there are on-going external pressures such as inflationary pressures on utilities and 

service contracts, a stronger U.S. dollar resulting in reduced purchasing power, the high cost 

of e-materials, and limited grant funding that includes the provincial operating grant of 

$4.127 million and the Virtual Library Grant of $1.446 million, which have not increased in 

nearly 20 years. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The City Librarian recommends that the Toronto Public Library Board: 

 

1. approves the 2017 operating base budget submission of $178.763 million net 

($198.371 million gross), which includes 2.0% of efficiency savings towards the 

City’s minus 2.6% target and represents a $1.588 million net ($3.604 million gross) 

or 0.9% increase over the 2016 operating budget; and 

 

2. approves budget enhancements to support the City’s Poverty Reduction Strategy 

totalling $0.826 million net and gross comprised of enhancements to the successful 

Internet wi-fi hotspot lending program introduced in 2016, implementation of two 

additional Youth Hubs and additional funding for programming costs, and continued 

expansion of popular Sunday service open hours at six additional District branches. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
 

The 2017 operating base budget submission of $178.763 million net ($198.371 million gross) 

represents a $1.588 million net ($3.604 million gross), or a 0.9%, increase, which is 

comprised of efficiency savings of $3.529 million net ($1.095 million gross), or 2.0%, and 

base budget pressures of $5.117 million net ($4.699 million gross) which represents a 2.9% 

increase. 

2017 Operating Base Budget ($000's)

NET 

PRESSURE / 

(EFFICIENCY)

%

Efficiency Savings (3,529.0) -2.0%

Base Budget Pressures 5,117.0 2.9%

Total 2017 Base Budget Increase 1,588.0 0.9%

 
The Library has identified efficiency savings totalling $3.529 million net, or 2.0% of the 

2016 operating budget, which achieves a significant portion of the minus 2.6% target 

approved by City Council; a difference of 0.6%, or $1.077 million.  Combined with base 

budget pressures of $5.117 million net, or 2.9%, results in a total of $6.195 million, or 3.5%, 

If TPL is required to find equivalent savings to meet the Council target, the Library would 

then need to implement service reductions. 
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2017 City Operating Target ($000's)

NET 

INCREASE / 

(DECREASE)

%

Efficiency Savings (3,529.0) -2.0%

City Target Reduction (minus 2.6% of 2016 budget) 4,606.5 2.6%

Subtotal - Target Shortfall 1,077.5 0.6%

Base Budget Pressures 5,117.0 2.9%

Total to Meet Target 6,194.5 3.5%

 
 

The 2017 operating budget submission also includes enhancements to support the City’s 

Poverty Reduction Strategy totalling $0.826 million including enhancements to the 

successful Internet wi-fi hotspot lending program ($0.300 million) introduced in 2016, 

implementation of two additional Youth Hubs ($0.387 million) and additional funding for 

programming costs, and continued expansion of popular Sunday service open hours ($0.139 

million) at remaining District branches. 

 

The Director, Finance & Treasurer has reviewed this financial impact statement and is in 

agreement with it. 

 

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

The operating budget supports TPL’s strategic plan by supporting digital literacy and 

inclusion, enhancing access to information, technology and e-learning and transforming 

library operations for 21st century service excellence. The 2017 operating budget submission 

includes additional budget enhancement funding of $0.826 million, which supports the City’s 

Poverty Reduction Strategy in addition to advancing a number of TPL strategic objectives. 

ISSUE BACKGROUND 

 

At its meeting on June 27, 2016, the Board received for information a 2017 Operating 

Budget Outlook of $182.292 million net ($199.466 million gross), which represents a net 

budget increase of $5.117 million, or 2.9% over the 2016 operating budget.   

 

Throughout the summer, staff continued to refine the operating budget outlook through line-

by-line reviews, identifying efficiencies and increased revenue opportunities to offset 

pressures, and continued to develop strategies to manage ongoing demand, improve customer 

service and fund transformation of modern library services, while furthering TPL’s strategic 

priorities and limiting the impact on the budget.  

  

http://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2016/jun27/18-2017-operating-budget-outlook.pdf
http://www.torontopubliclibrary.ca/content/about-the-library/pdfs/board/meetings/2016/jun27/18-2017-operating-budget-outlook.pdf
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COMMENTS 

 

TPL has an excellent fiscal track record of continuously improving services by responding to 

increasing and changing service demands while controlling costs and reducing staff through 

the implementation of efficiencies, innovation and new technology.  The 2017 budget 

submission is a reasonable and responsible funding request necessary to maintain existing 

services and service levels.  The request balances the need to develop and deliver modern 

library services which include innovative self-service, online and technology-based services, 

while responding to the continuing demand for traditional services. 

 

TPL’s strategic plan and the operating budget submission align with and support the 

outcomes of the City’s urban agenda set out in its Poverty Reduction Strategy, TO 

Prosperity, Toronto Strong Neighbourhoods Strategy 2020, the Seniors Strategy, Youth 

Equity Strategy and Middle Childhood Strategy, and help to increase the effectiveness and 

impact of these strategies at the city and neighbourhood level.  Addressing the City’s and 

Library’s strategic objectives will be accomplished through new service models and the use 

of technology, the development of public and private partnerships – including the Toronto 

Public Library Foundation – and funding from the 2017 operating budget.  

 

TPL’s 2017 operating budget submission supports equitable access to services and programs 

that make a difference in the lives of Toronto’s communities and residents by engaging them 

in a love of reading, inspiring lifelong learning, addressing the digital divide, and fostering 

digital literacy, collaboration, creativity and innovation. 

 

Context of 2017 Budget Request 
 

Increasing Demand 
 

Toronto Public Library has higher per capita visits and circulation than any other large urban 

public library in North America.  Over the past ten years, total library usage has increased by 

12.6% from 90,713,167 to 102,101,948 million uses.  Total use includes circulation (physical 

and electronic), in-person and online visits, program attendance, standard and electronic 

reference requests, workstation use, wireless use, and licensed database searches. 
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Overall in-person visits to library branches have increased 6.0% and the way people access 

information and use branch services has changed.  There has been an increase in program 

attendance for print and digital literacies, lifelong learning, job supports, and culture and 

recreation; strong growth in the use of in-branch technologies including computers, Internet 

and wireless; and increased use of library space for work, study and collaboration – 

important services as city density increases.   

 

There has been parallel growth in the remote usage of the Library’s online platform, 

including the website, e-content and self-service features, along with usage in library 

branches and community locations. 

  

In-branch reference use of library collections has declined, and the number and type of 

reference questions has changed.   

 

The introduction of new technologies, including self-service circulation and more online 

services, has enabled the Library to efficiently manage steady demand for traditional 

services, and increased demand for new services.  

 

E-Collections 
 

While use of physical materials remains strong, demand for e-books, e-audiobooks and 

downloadable magazines, music and video continues to grow.  Circulation of digital content 

has increased 310% since 2012.  Torontonians borrowed 4.4 million e-titles in 2015, 

representing 14% of total circulation, and this is expected to reach 15% in 2016.  

 

However, the high prices charged by some publishers to libraries and their restrictive 

purchasing models, have made meeting this increasing public demand a challenge.  City 

Council and the Library Board recognize this and have endorsed the important role of public 

libraries in providing this content by advocating that all publishers make it available to 

libraries with fair and reasonable terms.  

 

Circulation 6.9%

In-person visits 6.0%

Reference questions -18.6%

In-library reference use of collections -28.7%

Program attendance 44.7%

Workstation users 28.6%

Wireless (2007-2014) 1,807.0%

Virtual visits 46.1%

Total Library Usage 12.6%

TPL's 10-year Total Use Trends
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Advocacy efforts for improved public library access to e-collections are underway in Canada 

and internationally.  Toronto Public Library is leading a public e-book advocacy campaign 

(fairpricingforlibraries.org) in collaboration with other Canadian libraries and associations, 

including the Canadian Urban Libraries Council, the Federation of Canadian Municipalities, 

and the Ontario Library Association. This has resulted in discussions with the merged 

Penguin Random House, which in March of 2016, announced a cap of $65 on its e-books and 

perpetual licenses, and agreed to charge this U.S. price in Canadian dollars.  

 

However, the other multinational publishers still impose restrictive purchase models and 

charge unreasonably high prices.  These terms and conditions for public library access to e-

collections place pressures on TPL’s collections budget and restrict Torontonians’ access to 

content.  

 

The continuing low value of the Canadian dollar relative to the stronger US dollar and the 

fact that this content is predominantly sourced in the United States compounds this pressure.  

 

Increased demand and use of e-collections also has an impact on fines revenue because e-

collections are returned automatically so fines do not accrue. 

 

History of TPL Staff Changes 
 

TPL has continuously achieved success in managing increasing demand for modern library 

services notwithstanding a workforce that has decreased 14% since amalgamation; with 

significant workforce reductions of 200 FTEs in 1998/1999 and 123 FTEs in 2012/2013. 

 

Despite these cuts and ongoing service demands, through its commitment to continuous 

improvement and service efficiencies, the Board has introduced new services, added four 

new branches and the associated 28.8 FTEs required to run them, expanded several 

additional branches, and increased open hours; all significant achievements. 

 

After finding efficiencies in 2016 resulting in a reduction of 6.9 FTEs, the base budget for 

2017 shows a further reduction of 8.7 FTEs associated with a proposed $4.056 million capital 

investment in technological innovation.  
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1998 1999 2002 2011 2012 2014 2015 2016 2017 Base

FTE 2,012.3 1,860.0 1,820.5 1,824.9 1,717.9 1,737.4 1,739.9 1,741.0 1,732.3
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History of TPL Budget Increases – 50% Below Inflation 

 

 
 

As shown in the chart above, including the 2017 base budget request for a 0.9% increase, the 

cumulative budget increase over the last six years is 4.7%, or an average annual increase of 

0.8%, which includes the cost of operating the new Fort York and Scarborough Civic Centre 

branches. This budget increase is less than half the rate of inflation over the same time 

period, as measured by the consumer price index (CPI). 
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2016 Unallocated Budget Reduction 
 

At its meeting on February 17, 2016, Council approved TPL’s 2016 operating budget of 

$175.869 million net ($193.462 million gross) and also approved an unallocated 2016 budget 

reduction of which TPL’s share is $0.370 million, or 0.2%. 

 

Through a line-by-line budget and operational review, TPL staff identified savings in 

supplies, RFID tags and automation efficiencies that allocated the $0.370 million budget 

reduction in 2016; these savings would normally have been realized and applied towards 

achieving the 2017 budget target. 

 

2017 Operating Base Budget Submission 
 

The 2017 operating base budget submission represents a 0.9% increase and is a reasonable 

and responsible funding request necessary to maintain existing services and service levels. 

 

TPL’s 2017 operating base budget increase of $1.588 million net, or 0.9%, is comprised of 

efficiency savings and budget reliefs of $3.529 million, or 2.0%, and budget pressures of 

$5.117 million, or 2.9%, and is summarized in the table below: 

 

FTE GROSS REVENUE NET %

2016 Adjusted Operating Budget* 1,741.0 194,767.6 17,593.0 177,174.6

Efficiency Savings & Budget Reliefs

Technological innovation (8.7) (933.3) - (933.3) -0.5%

Revenue increases - 2,433.8 (2,433.8) -1.4%

Expenditure efficiencies (161.9) (161.9) -0.1%

(8.7) (1,095.2) 2,433.8 (3,529.0) -2.0%

Budget pressures 4,698.7 (418.3) 5,117.0 2.9%

Net budget increase (8.7) 3,603.5 2,015.5 1,588.0 0.9%

2017 Operating Base Budget Submission 1,732.3 198,371.1 19,608.5 178,762.6 0.9%

* Exempt COLA pending Council approval

2017 Operating Budget Submission ($000s)

 

The 2017 efficiency savings and budget reliefs of $3.529 million, or 2.0%, when combined 

with the 2016 unallocated budget reduction of $0.370 million, or 0.2%, total $3.899 million, 

or 2.2% of reliefs. 

 

Efficiency Savings and Budget Reliefs 
 

The Library has identified efficiencies totalling $3.529 million net, or 2.0% of the 2016 

operating budget, comprised of technological innovations related to integrated payment 

solutions and operational efficiencies, increased revenues and expenditure efficiencies.   
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Technological Innovation 
 

TPL has a successful track record of making strategic capital investments to support service 

improvements and efficiencies. In 2009, TPL received $6.600 million to implement self-

service check-out in branches, resulting in better service and expanded hours at no cost, and 

also a reduction in staff to help achieve budget targets. In 2012, funding was received for the 

installation of 13 automated sorters and a central sorter which resulted in additional 

efficiencies and staff savings.  

 

For 2017, TPL staff has identified additional opportunities to advance the priorities contained 

in the Strategic Plan and to achieve efficiencies with a capital investment in technology. With 

an investment of $4.056 million over two years ($2.606 million in 2017 and $1.450 million 

in 2018), TPL will be able to realize operational savings of $1.033 million over two years 

($0.933 million in 2017 and $0.100 million in 2018) by focusing on front desk efficiencies 

and improvements to business processes.  

 

2017 2018 Total FTE

Capital Investment

Integrated Payment Solutions 1,150.0 1,100.0 2,250.0

Operational Efficiencies 1,456.0 350.0 1,806.0

2,606.0 1,450.0 4,056.0

Budget Reductions

Integrated Payment Solutions (526.0) - (526.0) (6.8) 

Operational Efficiencies (407.3) (100.0) (507.3) (1.9) 

(933.3) (100.0) (1,033.3) (8.7) 

Capital Investment for Technological Innovation ($000s)

 
 

Integrated Payment Solutions. With an investment of $2.250 million over two years, 

improvements will be made to the customer experience in the branch in order to provide 

modern library services and improve the efficiency of the customer interaction. Customers 

will be able to pay fines at the self-checkout terminals at the same time as checking out 

materials.  Currently this is not possible and fine payments can only be made on-line from a 

computer or a personal device, or from a face-to-face interaction with library staff at the 

check-out desk. Modernizing service delivery by implementing cash drawers would allow the 

consolidation of equipment at the service desk and transactions would be integrated with the 

Library’s Integrated Library System, thus achieving operational efficiencies by eliminating 

duplication of work while improving the customer experience.  The cash drawer allows for 

improved controls and reduction of errors and eliminates the need for multiple reconciliations 

at each branch each day. Combined, these initiatives will save $0.526 million, or 0.3%, in 

2017 and allow a reduction in staff of 6.8 FTEs of clerical work. 
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Operational Efficiencies. With an investment of $1.806 million over two years in 

automation, technology and printing hardware, savings of $0.407 million in 2017 and $0.100 

million in 2018 will be achieved and allow a reduction of 1.9 FTEs of clerical work. These 

initiatives include: 

 conversion of the current land-line phone system to VOIP (voice over Internet protocol) 

technology at largest locations; 

 introduction of mini-sorters at three branches (Albion, Lillian H. Smith and Scarborough 

Civic Centre) to increase materials handling efficiencies; and 

 replacement of public, staff and shared printers, scanners, fax machines and copiers with 

more efficient Multi-Function Devices and improved payment processes for public 

printing.  Streamlining of devices will also have a positive environmental impact through 

reduced paper use. 

 

Revenue Increases 
 

The 2017 operating budget revenue increases total $2.434 million and represent a 1.4% 

budget relief over 2016, as detailed below: 

 

NET %

Increase revenue from tenant leases (197.0) -0.1%

Revenue projections from room, auditorium and premium spaces rentals (155.0) -0.1%

Request funding from City reserve to partially fund sick leave payouts (300.0) -0.2%

Library collection economic increase funded from development charges (481.8) -0.3%

Increase development charges draw for collections (1,300.0) -0.7%

(2,433.8) -1.4%

2017 Revenue Increases ($000s)

 
 

 Tenant leases will provide an additional $0.197 million in revenue; 

 Revenue increases of $0.155 million from room and auditorium rentals due to higher 

rates and the introduction of new premium rental spaces; 

 A temporary request to the City for $0.300 million in funding from a City employee 

reserve for higher sick leave payout costs associated with expected retirements; 

 A one-time request for $0.482 million to be funded by the development charges reserve 

to fund the library collections 2017 economic increase; and 

 A temporary increase of $1.300 million in the development charges draw for collections 

allowable under the development charges by-law. 

 

Expenditure Efficiencies 
 

Expenditure reductions included in the 2017 operating base budget submission total $0.162 

million, or 0.1%.  This is comprised of a number of adjustments made to individual budget 

lines within each department to reflect actual experience.  The largest of these is an 

additional savings of $0.050 million due to the implementation of Outlook 365. 
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2017 Base Budget Pressures  
 

TPL faces on-going external pressures such as inflation on utilities and service contracts, a 

stronger U.S. dollar resulting in reduced purchasing power, the high cost of e-materials, and 

limited grant funding that includes the provincial operating grant of $4.127 million and the 

Virtual Library Grant of $1.446 million, which have not increased in nearly 20 years.  The 

2017 base budget pressures total $5.117 million net, which represents a 2.9% increase over 

2016, and is comprised of: 

 

2017 Base Budget Pressures ($000s)

GROSS REVENUE NET %

Salary and benefit cost increases 2,541.8 (418.3) 2,960.1 1.7%

Increased cost of contracted services 630.7 630.7 0.4%

Increased cost of supplies and services 493.2 493.2 0.3%

Library collections economic increase 481.8 481.8 0.3%

Utility Costs 434.9 434.9 0.2%

Operating impact of capital projects 52.5 52.5 0.0%

Branch programming supplies 36.8 36.8 0.0%

Cost for facilities in shared use locations 27.0 27.0 0.0%

4,698.7 (418.3) 5,117.0 2.9%  
 

 $2.960 million in salary and benefits cost increase which consists of: 

o $1.623 million for negotiated COLA increase of 1.25% 

o $0.587 million for actual experience and benefits rate increases 

o $0.450 million for progression and step increments  

o $0.300 million for expected sick leave payout increase; 

 $0.631 million increased cost of contracted services provided by third party vendors 

for maintenance, security, cleaning, and software and hardware licenses; 

 $0.493 million is the estimated cost increase for supplies and services primarily due 

to inflation; 

 $0.482 million represents a 2.5% projected cost increase for library materials based 

on experience and industry projections while needing to accommodate the impact of a 

stronger U.S. dollar on the Library’s purchasing power; 

 $0.435 million is the estimated cost increase of electricity, natural gas and water; 

 $0.052 million is the operating cost associated with the Eglinton Square capital 

project; 

 $0.037 million is the estimated cost increase from program delivery within the 

branches; and 

 $0.027 million cost increases for branches in shared use locations. 

 

  



2017 Operating Budget Submission  12 

Base Operating Budget Target 
 

City Council’s 2017 operating budget target is a 2.6% decrease from the 2016 budget or 

$4.607 million. TPL’s 2.0% efficiency savings achieves a significant portion of the minus 

2.6% target; a difference of only 0.6%, or $1.077 million.  When combined with base budget 

pressures of $5.117 million net, or 2.9%, results in a total of $6.195 million, or 3.5%.  If TPL 

is required to find equivalent savings to meet the target, the Library would then need to 

implement service reductions. 

 

Budget Enhancements Request 
 

As part of the 2017 operating budget submission, the following budget enhancements 

totalling $0.826 million net and gross have been submitted to the City to be considered as 

part of their Poverty Reduction Strategy budget requests and is detailed below: 

 

FTE GROSS / NET %

Internet Wi-fi Hotspot Lending program Enhancement 300.0 0.2%

Additional 2 Youth Hub locations 2.0 234.0 0.1%

Youth Hub programming costs 153.0 0.1%

Sunday Open Hours Enhancement (full year at District branches) 139.3 0.1%

2.0 826.3 0.5%

2017 Budget Enhancements ($000s)

 
Internet Wi-fi Hotspot Lending Enhancement 
 

People who lack broadband Internet access at home are at a disadvantage when it comes to 

education, job-hunting, access to government services, and participation in our networked 

society. The Library has played a key role in bridging the digital divide by offering 

computers and Internet access in its branches. Expanding on a successful initiative started in 

2016, which was supported by the Poverty Reduction Strategy with matching funding from 

Google Canada, that extended access beyond library locations and open hours, an additional 

$0.300 million net and gross is requested for 2017 to fund the purchase of approximately 200 

additional units and the data to support the new and existing units. Digital literacy training 

would also be offered to participants in the program. The Library will be seeking matching 

external funding to leverage the City funding and, if successful, this would result in a further 

expansion of the program. 

 

Youth Hubs Expansion 
 

The Youth Hubs address the City’s objective of providing out of school-time programs for 

children and youth in neighbourhoods across the city. The Hubs provide access to nutrition, 

information and technology, homework support, and complimentary programs that build life 

and leadership skills. Volunteer tutors contribute to successful outcomes for participating 

youth. 
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Having successfully established Youth Hubs at four branch locations (Cedarbrae and York 

Woods in 2015 and Fairview and Maria A. Shchuka in 2016), TPL’s budget enhancement of 

$0.234 million net and gross will allow for the development of two additional Youth Hubs at 

McGregor Park and Weston in 2017 and funding of $0.153 million will provide additional 

programming at new and existing Youth Hubs.  

 

Sunday Open Hours Enhancement (full year at six additional District branches 
in 2017)  
 

A request to improve open hours on Sundays is in keeping with the Library Board’s 

approved plan for open hours and responds to the most consistent customer request for 

additional service hours. The approval of the requested funding of $0.139 million in 2017 

and $0.106 million in 2018 would allow year-round service with an additional eight Sundays 

in six District branches (Albert Campbell, Barbara Frum, Brentwood, Fairview, S. Water 

Stewart and York Woods) in 2017 and five District branches (Agincourt, Bloor /Gladstone, 

Don Mills, Maria A Shchuka and Pape /Danforth) in 2018. 

 

Expanding Sunday service supports the objectives of the City’s Poverty Reduction Strategy 

by extending access to essential services including space, technology, wi-fi, and information. 

Year-round Sunday service responds to the needs of children and families who remain in 

Toronto during the summer, the increasing number of students who attend school year-round, 

and the needs of entrepreneurs and small business owners for mobile work space accessible 

during non-traditional hours.  

 

2018 and 2019 Operating Budget Outlook 
 

An outlook of a 3.4% increase in 2018 and 2.9% increase in 2019 is detailed in 

Attachment 1. 

 

Strategic Plan 
 

A new strategic plan for 2016–2019 Expanding Access, Increasing Opportunity, Building 

Connections has been developed in consultation with communities, stakeholders, and 

residents.  The new plan and 2017 operating budget submission align and support the 

outcomes of City’s urban agenda set out in its Poverty Reduction Strategy, TO Prosperity, 

Toronto Strong Neighbourhoods Strategy 2020, the Seniors Strategy, Youth Equity Strategy 

and Middle Childhood Strategy, and will help to increase the effectiveness and impact of 

these strategies at the city and neighbourhood level.  

 

The six priority areas of the new plan are: 

 

1. Advancing Our Digital Platforms;  

2. Breaking Down Barriers to Access, Driving Inclusion;  

3. Expanding Access to Technology and Training;  

4. Establishing TPL as Toronto’s Centre for Continuous and Self-Directed Learning;  

5. Creating Community Connections through Cultural Experiences;  
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6. Transforming for 21st Century Service Excellence. 

 

The new strategic plan builds on the Library’s service strengths. The Strategic Plan harnesses 

the potential of new technologies and innovation to create greater awareness, access, and use 

of library services at the customer’s point of need.  

 

CONCLUSION 
 

TPL continues to identify and implement innovative technologies, pursue process and 

workflow improvements, and form strategic partnerships in order to achieve efficiencies and 

savings to meet budget targets and deliver modern library services.   

 

CONTACT 
 

Larry Hughsam; Director, Finance & Treasurer; Tel: 416-397-5946: 

E-mail: lhughsam@torontopubliclibrary.ca 

 

SIGNATURE 
 

 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Vickery Bowles 

City Librarian 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment 1: 2017–2019 Operating Budget Summary 

Attachment 2: 2017 Program Overview 
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